



**Bills on the
Special Appropriation Table
127th Legislature
1st Regular Session**

June 22, 2015

**Prepared by the
Office of Fiscal and Program Review**

LD 6 Resolve, To Implement Recommendations of the Government Oversight Committee To Strengthen the Ethics Practices and Procedures for Executive Branch Employees

Sponsor: Law Ref.:
 Committee: State and Local Government
 House Status: Finally Passed Sort: A Active Item: 6
 Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table Motion: Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2014-15	2015-16	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$58,491	\$77,993	\$80,183	\$82,440
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$58,491	\$77,993	\$80,183	\$82,440

LD 11 An Act To Exempt the Sale of the United States Flag from the Sales Tax

Sponsor: Rep. Short of Pittsfield Law Ref.:
 Committee: Taxation
 House Status: Enacted Sort: A Active Item: 3
 Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table Motion: Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2014-15	2015-16	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Revenue	\$0	(\$93,337)	(\$129,926)	(\$135,772)	(\$141,883)
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$93,337	\$129,926	\$135,772	\$141,883

LD 57 An Act To Increase Mileage Reimbursement and Compensation for Jurors

Sponsor: Rep. Martin of Eagle Lake Law Ref.:
 Committee: Judiciary
 House Status: Enacted Sort: A Active Item: 3
 Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table Motion: Engrosser: Yes

Table Notes: In conflict with budget

General Fund	2014-15	2015-16	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$460,869	\$614,492	\$614,492	\$614,492
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$460,869	\$614,492	\$614,492	\$614,492

LD 60 An Act To Ensure Proper Funding for Teacher Retirement

Sponsor: Rep. Kumiega, III of Deer Isle Law Ref.:
 Committee: Education and Cultural Affairs
 House Status: Enacted Sort: A Active Item: 3
 Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table Motion: Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2014-15	2015-16	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$18,944,530	\$19,638,890	\$19,638,890	\$19,638,890
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$18,944,530	\$19,638,890	\$19,638,890	\$19,638,890

LD 63 Resolve, To Require the Department of Health and Human Services To Provide Supplemental Reimbursement to Adult Family Care Homes and Residential Care Facilities in Remote Island Locations

Sponsor: Rep. Kumiega, III of Deer Isle
Committee: Health and Human Services

Law Ref.:

House Status: Emergency Finally Passed 127-5
Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A
Motion:

Active Item: 3
Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2014-15	2015-16	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$17,519	\$26,277	\$26,277	\$26,277
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$17,519	\$26,277	\$26,277	\$26,277

LD 90 Resolve, To Ensure Appropriate Personal Needs Allowances for Persons Residing in Long-term Care Facilities

Sponsor: Rep. Stuckey of Portland
Committee: Health and Human Services

Law Ref.:

House Status: Finally Passed
Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A
Motion:

Active Item: 3
Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2014-15	2015-16	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$625,341	\$1,500,817	\$1,500,817	\$1,500,817
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$625,341	\$1,500,817	\$1,500,817	\$1,500,817

LD 91 An Act To Allow Dental Hygienists To Prescribe Fluoride Dentifrice and Antibacterial Rinse

Sponsor: Rep. Sirocki of Scarborough
Committee: Labor, Commerce, Research and Economic Development

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted
Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A
Motion:

Active Item: 3
Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2014-15	2015-16	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$6,750	\$0	\$0	\$0
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$6,750	\$0	\$0	\$0

LD 93 An Act To Amend the Laws Governing Pine Tree Development Zone Benefits for the Town of Berwick and the City of Sanford

Sponsor: Rep. O'Connor of Berwick
Committee: Labor, Commerce, Research and Economic Development

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted
Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: B
Motion:

Active Item: 3
Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2014-15	2015-16	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	(\$95,000)	(\$171,000)
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$95,000	\$171,000

LD 109 An Act To Ensure Maine Companies Have Access to Skilled Labor

Sponsor: Rep. Espling of New Gloucester

Law Ref.:

Committee: Education and Cultural Affairs

House Status: Enacted

Sort: A

Active Item: 3

Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Motion:

Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2014-15	2015-16	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$75,000	\$75,000	\$0	\$0
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$75,000	\$75,000	\$0	\$0

LD 140 An Act To Expand Access To Lifesaving Opioid Overdose Medication

Sponsor: Rep. Beck of Waterville

Law Ref.:

Committee: Health and Human Services

House Status: Enacted

Sort: A

Active Item: 6

Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Motion:

Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2014-15	2015-16	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$28,448	\$28,296	\$28,296	\$28,296
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$28,448	\$28,296	\$28,296	\$28,296

Correctional/Judicial Impact: Eliminates Class D crimes, Class E crimes and civil violations.

A reduction in fines will decrease General Fund revenue by minor amounts.

LD 164 An Act To Establish the Maine Length of Service Award Program

Sponsor: Rep. Evangelos of Friendship

Law Ref.:

Committee: Labor, Commerce, Research and Economic Development

House Status: Enacted

Sort: C

Active Item: 5

Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Motion:

Engrosser: Yes

State Mandates

Activity	Affected Unit	Affected Unit	Cost
Requires the municipal fire department to submit a list of all persons who were eligible volunteers during a calendar year to the board for review and approval. Requires the fire chief to resolve any disputes related to the service credit shown.	Municipality		Insignificant statewide

LD 170 An Act To Remove the 180-day Active Duty Requirement for the Property Tax Exemption for Vietnam Veterans

Sponsor: Rep. Nadeau of Winslow

Law Ref.:

Committee: Taxation

House Status: Enacted

Sort: B

Active Item: 3

Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Motion:

Engrosser: Yes

AFA

General Fund	2014-15	2015-16	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$5,700	\$5,800
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$5,700	\$5,800

LD 210 An Act To Provide for Special Restrictions on Dissemination and Use of Criminal History Record Information for Class E Crimes Committed by an Adult under 21 Years of Age

Sponsor: Sen. Valentino of York
 Committee: Judiciary

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted
 Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A
 Motion:

Active Item: 3
 Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2014-15	2015-16	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$21,996	\$10,996	\$10,996	\$10,996
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$21,996	\$10,996	\$10,996	\$10,996

LD 215 An Act To Improve Student Retention in Maine's Postsecondary Institutions

Sponsor: Sen. Alford of Cumberland
 Committee: Education and Cultural Affairs

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted
 Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A
 Motion:

Active Item: 3
 Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2014-15	2015-16	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$250,000	\$250,000	\$250,000	\$250,000
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$250,000	\$250,000	\$250,000	\$250,000

LD 222 An Act To Reduce Commercial Shellfish License Fees for Persons under 18 Years of Age

Sponsor: Rep. Tuell of East Machias
 Committee: Marine Resources

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted
 Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A
 Motion:

Active Item: 3
 Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2014-15	2015-16	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Revenue	\$0	(\$4,136)	(\$4,136)	(\$4,136)	(\$4,136)
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$4,136	\$4,136	\$4,136	\$4,136

LD 231 An Act To Ensure That Schoolchildren with Dyslexia Receive the Assistance Needed

Sponsor: Rep. Morrison of South Portland
 Committee: Education and Cultural Affairs

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted
 Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A
 Motion:

Active Item: 3
 Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2014-15	2015-16	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$73,004	\$101,793	\$105,418	\$109,188
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$73,004	\$101,793	\$105,418	\$109,188

Fiscal Note Summary: State Mandate - Unfunded

State Mandates

Activity	Affected Unit	Affected Unit	Cost
Requires school administrative units to screen certain students for dyslexia.	School		Moderate statewide

LD 249 An Act To Enable Seniors To Remain in Their Homes

Sponsor: Sen. Saviello of Franklin
Committee: Labor, Commerce, Research and Economic Development
House Status: Enacted
Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Law Ref.:

Sort: A
Motion:

Active Item: 3
Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2014-15	2015-16	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$750,000	\$750,000	\$750,000	\$750,000
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$750,000	\$750,000	\$750,000	\$750,000

LD 261 Resolve, Directing the Maine Arts Commission, the Maine Historic Preservation Commission and the Maine State Museum Commission To Study the Replacement of Statues in the National Statuary Hall Collection

Sponsor: Sen. Mason of Androscoggin
Committee: Education and Cultural Affairs

Law Ref.:

House Status: Finally Passed
Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A
Motion:

Active Item: 3
Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2014-15	2015-16	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$3,000	\$0	\$0	\$0
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$3,000	\$0	\$0	\$0

LD 280 An Act To Exempt Military Pensions and Survivor Benefits from Maine Income Tax

Sponsor: Rep. Ginzler of Bridgton
Committee: Taxation

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted
Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A
Motion:

Active Item: 3
Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2014-15	2015-16	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Revenue	\$0	(\$11,850,300)	(\$9,233,050)	(\$9,380,300)	(\$9,538,000)
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$11,850,300	\$9,233,050	\$9,380,300	\$9,538,000

LD 284 An Act To Amend the Law Concerning Overwidth Farm Tractors on Public Ways

Sponsor: Rep. Black of Wilton
Committee: Transportation

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted
Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A
Motion:

Active Item: 3
Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2014-15	2015-16	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Revenue	\$0	(\$1,350)	(\$1,800)	(\$1,800)	(\$1,800)
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$1,350	\$1,800	\$1,800	\$1,800

LD 290 An Act To Refund the Sales Tax Paid on Fuel Used in Commercial Agricultural Production and Commercial Wood Harvesting

Sponsor: Sen. Cushing of Penobscot
 Committee: Taxation
 House Status: Enacted
 Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Law Ref.:

Sort: A
 Motion:
 Active Item: 3
 Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2014-15	2015-16	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Revenue	\$0	(\$9,963,600)	(\$13,019,750)	(\$13,656,202)	(\$14,268,999)
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$9,963,600	\$13,019,750	\$13,656,202	\$14,268,999

LD 300 An Act To Appropriate Funds To Help Restore the Historic Wood Island Life Saving Station in Kittery

Sponsor: Sen. Hill of York
 Committee: Education and Cultural Affairs
 House Status: Enacted
 Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Law Ref.:

Sort: A
 Motion:
 Active Item: 3
 Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2014-15	2015-16	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$200,000	\$0	\$0	\$0
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$200,000	\$0	\$0	\$0

LD 319 An Act To Strengthen the Economic Stability of Qualified Maine Citizens by Expanding Coverage of Reproductive Health Care and Family Services

Sponsor: Rep. McCreight of Harpswell
 Committee: Health and Human Services
 House Status: Enacted
 Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Law Ref.:

Sort: A
 Motion:
 Active Item: 4
 Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2014-15	2015-16	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$636,942	(\$864,425)	(\$2,372,141)	(\$2,360,799)
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$636,942	(\$864,425)	(\$2,372,141)	(\$2,360,799)

LD 365 An Act To Provide a Tax Reduction for Modifications To Make a Home More Accessible for a Person with a Disability

Sponsor: Rep. Verow of Brewer
 Committee: Taxation
 House Status: Enacted
 Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Law Ref.:

Sort: A
 Motion:
 Active Item: 3
 Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2014-15	2015-16	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$50,000	\$72,000	\$50,000	\$50,000
Revenue	\$0	\$0	(\$71,250)	(\$121,125)	(\$135,375)
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$50,000	\$143,250	\$171,125	\$185,375

LD 370 An Act To Amend the Lobbyist Disclosure Procedures Law

Sponsor:
 Committee: Veterans and Legal Affairs

Law Ref.:

General Fund	2014-15	2015-16	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$2,000,000	\$2,000,000	\$2,000,000	\$2,000,000
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$2,000,000	\$2,000,000	\$2,000,000	\$2,000,000

LD 445 An Act Regarding the Sick Days of an Employee Who Is Terminated While on Sick Leave

Sponsor: Sen. Woodsome of York Law Ref.:
 Committee: Labor, Commerce, Research and Economic Development
 House Status: Enacted Sort: A Active Item: 3
 Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table Motion: Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2014-15	2015-16	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$32,500	\$32,500	\$32,500	\$32,500
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$32,500	\$32,500	\$32,500	\$32,500

LD 477 Resolve, To Increase Funding To Support Peer Centers

Sponsor: Rep. Stuckey of Portland Law Ref.:
 Committee: Health and Human Services
 House Status: Finally Passed Sort: A Active Item: 3
 Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table Motion: Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2014-15	2015-16	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$147,944	\$147,944	\$147,944	\$147,944
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$147,944	\$147,944	\$147,944	\$147,944

LD 498 An Act To Restore the Super Credit for Substantially Increased Research and Development

Sponsor: Rep. Nutting of Oakland Law Ref.:
 Committee: Taxation
 House Status: Enacted Sort: A Active Item: 3
 Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table Motion: Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2014-15	2015-16	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Revenue	\$0	(\$4,035,315)	(\$2,814,660)	(\$3,027,745)	(\$3,130,250)
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$4,035,315	\$2,814,660	\$3,027,745	\$3,130,250

LD 512 An Act To Implement Certain Recommendations of the Criminal Law Advisory Commission Relative to the Maine Criminal Code

Sponsor: Law Ref.:
 Committee: Criminal Justice and Public Safety
 House Status: Enacted Sort: F Active Item: 3
 Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table Motion: Engrosser: Yes

Fiscal Note Summary: Current biennium cost increase - General Fund
 Minor revenue increase - General Fund

Correctional/Judicial Impact: Increases certain assault penalties from Class B crimes to Class A crimes, increasing correctional and judicial costs.
The collection of additional fines may also increase General Fund revenue by minor amounts.

LD 552 An Act To Provide Funding for Home Visiting Services

Sponsor: Rep. Maker of Calais
Committee: Health and Human Services

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted
Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A
Motion:

Active Item: 3
Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2014-15	2015-16	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$0	\$2,200,000	\$2,200,000	\$2,200,000
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$0	\$2,200,000	\$2,200,000	\$2,200,000

LD 582 An Act To Establish a State Educational Medicaid Officer

Sponsor: Rep. Stearns of Guilford
Committee: Health and Human Services

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted
Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A
Motion:

Active Item: 3
Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2014-15	2015-16	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$33,325	\$45,431	\$46,633	\$47,834
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$33,325	\$45,431	\$46,633	\$47,834

LD 592 An Act To Extend to Certain Fruit and Vegetable Growers the Sales Tax Exemption for Fuel

Sponsor: Sen. Whittemore of Somerset
Committee: Taxation

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted
Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A
Motion:

Active Item: 3
Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2014-15	2015-16	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Revenue	\$0	(\$134,584)	(\$242,250)	(\$249,517)	(\$257,004)
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$134,584	\$242,250	\$249,517	\$257,004

LD 651 An Act To Amend Maine's Sex Trafficking and Child Welfare Laws

Sponsor: Sen. Volk of Cumberland
Committee: Criminal Justice and Public Safety

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted
Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: F
Motion:

Active Item: 3
Engrosser: Yes

Fiscal Note Summary: Current biennium cost increase - General Fund
Minor revenue increase - General Fund

Correctional/Judicial Impact: Increases the class of a crime from Class D to Class C.
The collection of additional fines may also increase General Fund revenue by minor amounts.

LD 652 An Act To Authorize the Carrying of Concealed Handguns without a Permit

Sponsor: Sen. Brakey of Androscoggin
Committee: Criminal Justice and Public Safety

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted
Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A
Motion:

Active Item: 19
Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2014-15	2015-16	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Revenue	\$0	(\$98,648)	(\$131,530)	(\$131,530)	(\$131,530)
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$98,648	\$131,530	\$131,530	\$131,530

Correctional/Judicial Impact: Eliminates Class D and Class E crimes.

A reduction in fines will decrease General Fund revenue by minor amounts.

LD 661 An Act To Fund HIV, Sexually Transmitted Diseases and Viral Hepatitis Screening, Prevention, Diagnostic and Treatment Services

Sponsor: Rep. Burstein of Lincolnville
Committee: Health and Human Services

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted
Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A
Motion:

Active Item: 3
Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2014-15	2015-16	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$391,800	\$391,800	\$391,800	\$391,800
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$391,800	\$391,800	\$391,800	\$391,800

LD 679 An Act To Prohibit the Unauthorized Dissemination of Certain Private Images

Sponsor: Rep. Fredette of Newport
Committee: Criminal Justice and Public Safety

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted
Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: F
Motion:

Active Item: 3
Engrosser: Yes

Fiscal Note Summary: Current biennium cost increase - General Fund
Minor revenue increase - General Fund

Correctional/Judicial Impact: Establishes new Class D crimes, increases county correctional costs and judicial costs.
The collection of additional fines may also increase General Fund revenue by minor amounts.

The additional General Fund cost to the Maine Commission on Indigent Legal Services is estimated to be \$7,900 annually.

LD 686 An Act To Promote Privacy in Social Media

Sponsor: Rep. Pierce of Falmouth
Committee: Judiciary

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted
Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A
Motion:

Active Item: 3
Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2014-15	2015-16	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$27,366	\$36,594	\$37,918	\$39,294
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$27,366	\$36,594	\$37,918	\$39,294

Fiscal Note Summary: Potential current biennium revenue increase - General Fund

LD 727 An Act To Allow the Retrofit of Underground Oil Storage Tanks

Sponsor: Sen. Woodsome of York
Committee: Environment and Natural Resources

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted

Sort: A

Active Item: 3

Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Motion:

Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2014-15	2015-16	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$2,500	\$0	\$0	\$0
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$2,500	\$0	\$0	\$0

LD 729 An Act To Add Acetylfentanyl and Methylfentanyl Derivatives to the List of Schedule W Drugs

Sponsor: Sen. Burns of Washington
Committee: Criminal Justice and Public Safety

Law Ref.:

House Status: Emergency Enacted 137-0

Sort: F

Active Item: 3

Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Motion:

Engrosser: Yes

Fiscal Note Summary: Potential future biennium cost increase - General Fund
Minor revenue increase - General Fund

Correctional/Judicial Impact: Establishes new Class A, Class B and Class C crimes; increases correctional and judicial costs.

The collection of additional fines may also increase General Fund revenue by minor amounts.

As acetylfentanyl has only rarely been seen in Maine no cases are anticipated in the current biennium.

LD 787 An Act To Provide Tax Credits for Adult Day Care and Respite and Hospice Care

Sponsor: Rep. Harlow of Portland
Committee: Taxation

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted

Sort: A

Active Item: 6

Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Motion:

Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2014-15	2015-16	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Revenue	\$0	(\$142,500)	(\$142,500)	(\$142,500)	(\$142,500)
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$142,500	\$142,500	\$142,500	\$142,500

LD 831 Resolve, To Reduce MaineCare Spending through Targeted Prevention Services

Sponsor: Rep. Sanborn of Gorham
Committee: Health and Human Services

Law Ref.:

House Status: Finally Passed

Sort: A

Active Item: 3

Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Motion:

Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2014-15	2015-16	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$55,523	\$19,303	\$19,303	\$19,303
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$55,523	\$19,303	\$19,303	\$19,303

LD 839 An Act To Increase Conservation District Funding

Sponsor: Rep. Black of Wilton
Committee: Agriculture, Conservation and Forestry
House Status: Enacted
Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Law Ref.:

Sort: A
Motion:

Active Item: 3
Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2014-15	2015-16	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$200,000	\$200,000	\$200,000	\$200,000
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$200,000	\$200,000	\$200,000	\$200,000

LD 840 An Act To Collect and Report Data on the Implementation of Proficiency-based Diplomas and Standards-based Student Learning

Sponsor: Rep. Hubbell of Bar Harbor
Committee: Education and Cultural Affairs
House Status: Enacted
Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Law Ref.:

Sort: B
Motion:

Active Item: 3
Engrosser: Yes

Fiscal Note Summary: Current biennium cost increase - General Fund

LD 845 An Act To Address Unmet Public Transportation Needs

Sponsor: Rep. Jorgensen of Portland
Committee: Transportation
House Status: Enacted
Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Law Ref.:

Sort: A
Motion:

Active Item: 3
Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2014-15	2015-16	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$3,000,000	\$3,000,000	\$3,000,000	\$3,000,000
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$3,000,000	\$3,000,000	\$3,000,000	\$3,000,000

LD 853 An Act To Allow Secondary Schools To Grant Certificates of Academic Proficiency

Sponsor: Rep. Hubbell of Bar Harbor
Committee: Education and Cultural Affairs
House Status: Enacted
Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Law Ref.:

Sort: B
Motion:

Active Item: 3
Engrosser: Yes

Table Notes: possible budget conflict

Fiscal Note Summary: Current biennium cost increase - General Fund

LD 860 Resolve, To Adjust Reimbursement Rates for Dental Services and Improve Access to Dental Care under the MaineCare Program

Sponsor: Sen. McCormick of Kennebec
Committee: Health and Human Services
House Status: Finally Passed
Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Law Ref.:

Sort: A
Motion:

Active Item: 4
Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2014-15	2015-16	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$1,187,721	\$2,840,764	\$3,960,033	\$5,079,303
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$1,187,721	\$2,840,764	\$3,960,033	\$5,079,303

LD 867 An Act To Provide Tax Fairness and To Lower Medical Expenses for Patients under the Maine Medical Use of Marijuana Act

Sponsor: Sen. Libby of Androscoggin
Committee: Taxation

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted

Sort: A

Active Item: 3

Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Motion:

Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2014-15	2015-16	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$33,000	\$0	\$0	\$0
Revenue	\$0	(\$222,300)	(\$253,650)	(\$272,650)	(\$286,900)
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$255,300	\$253,650	\$272,650	\$286,900

LD 898 An Act To Reduce Student Loan Debt through an Expansion of the Educational Opportunity Tax Credit

Sponsor: Rep. Chenette of Saco
Committee: Taxation

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted

Sort: A

Active Item: 3

Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Motion:

Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2014-15	2015-16	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Revenue	\$0	\$0	(\$95,000)	(\$123,500)	(\$152,000)
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$0	\$95,000	\$123,500	\$152,000

LD 921 An Act To Strengthen the Right of a Victim of Sexual Assault or Domestic Violence To Take Necessary Leave from Employment

Sponsor: Rep. Daughtry of Brunswick
Committee: Labor, Commerce, Research and Economic Development

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted

Sort: A

Active Item: 5

Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Motion:

Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2014-15	2015-16	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$46,467	\$54,972	\$56,267	\$57,614
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$46,467	\$54,972	\$56,267	\$57,614

Fiscal Note Summary: Potential current biennium revenue increase - General Fund

LD 925 An Act To Promote Small Diversified Farms and Small Food Producers

Sponsor: Rep. Chapman of Brooksville
Committee: Agriculture, Conservation and Forestry

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted

Sort: A

Active Item: 3

Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Motion:

Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2014-15	2015-16	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Revenue	\$0	(\$17,100)	(\$22,800)	(\$22,800)	(\$22,800)
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$17,100	\$22,800	\$22,800	\$22,800

LD 933 An Act To Implement the Recommendations of the Task Force To End Student Hunger in Maine

Sponsor: Sen. Alford of Cumberland
Committee: Education and Cultural Affairs

Law Ref.:

House Status: Emergency Enacted 132-0
Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A
Motion:

Active Item: 3
Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2014-15	2015-16	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$80,755	\$81,342	\$84,362	\$87,502
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$80,755	\$81,342	\$84,362	\$87,502

LD 941 An Act To Improve Tax Expenditure Transparency and Accountability

Sponsor: Sen. Davis, Sr. of Piscataquis
Committee: Taxation

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted
Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A
Motion:

Active Item: 3
Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2014-15	2015-16	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$168,884	\$237,280	\$245,771	\$254,602
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$168,884	\$237,280	\$245,771	\$254,602

LD 956 An Act To Create Community Schools

Sponsor: Sen. Millett of Cumberland
Committee: Education and Cultural Affairs

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted
Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A
Motion:

Active Item: 3
Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2014-15	2015-16	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$0	\$150,000	\$150,000	\$150,000
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$0	\$150,000	\$150,000	\$150,000

LD 969 An Act To Preserve Jobs and Primary Care Services in Rural and Underserved Areas of Maine

Sponsor: Sen. Katz of Kennebec
Committee: Health and Human Services

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted
Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A
Motion:

Active Item: 3
Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2014-15	2015-16	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$1,500,000	\$1,500,000	\$1,500,000	\$1,500,000
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$1,500,000	\$1,500,000	\$1,500,000	\$1,500,000

LD 983 An Act To Clarify Wine Auction Licenses

Sponsor: Sen. Patrick of Oxford
Committee: Veterans and Legal Affairs

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted
Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A
Motion:

Active Item: 5
Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2014-15	2015-16	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$48,381	\$65,960	\$68,399	\$70,936
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$48,381	\$65,960	\$68,399	\$70,936

LD 1000 An Act To Define Prosthetic and Orthotic Devices for Purposes of the Sales Tax Law

Sponsor: Rep. Gideon of Freeport
Committee: Taxation

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted
Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A
Motion:

Active Item: 3
Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2014-15	2015-16	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Revenue	\$0	(\$129,200)	(\$171,000)	(\$180,500)	(\$190,000)
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$129,200	\$171,000	\$180,500	\$190,000

LD 1002 An Act Regarding the Electronic Monitoring Program

Sponsor: Rep. Fredette of Newport
Committee: Criminal Justice and Public Safety

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted
Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A
Motion:

Active Item: 3
Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2014-15	2015-16	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$500,000	\$500,000	\$500,000	\$500,000
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$500,000	\$500,000	\$500,000	\$500,000

LD 1004 An Act To Provide Incentives To Foster Economic Growth and Build Infrastructure in the State by Encouraging Visual Media Production

Sponsor: Rep. Picchiotti of Fairfield
Committee: Taxation

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted
Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A
Motion:

Active Item: 3
Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2014-15	2015-16	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$11,000	\$0	\$0	\$0
Revenue	\$0	(\$535,325)	(\$2,142,725)	(\$3,473,200)	(\$3,473,200)
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$546,325	\$2,142,725	\$3,473,200	\$3,473,200

LD 1022 An Act To Protect the Future of Harness Racing

Sponsor: Rep. Marean of Hollis
 Committee: Agriculture, Conservation and Forestry
 House Status: Emergency Enacted
 Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Law Ref.:
 Sort: B
 Motion:

Active Item: 3
 Engrosser: Yes

Fiscal Note Summary: Potential current biennium revenue decrease - General Fund
 Contingent current biennium revenue decrease - Other Special Revenue Funds

LD 1040 An Act To Enhance Funding Opportunities for the Youth Conservation Corps

Sponsor: Sen. Saviello of Franklin
 Committee: Environment and Natural Resources
 House Status: Enacted
 Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Law Ref.:
 Sort: A
 Motion:

Active Item: 3
 Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2014-15	2015-16	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$20,000	\$20,000	\$20,000	\$20,000
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$20,000	\$20,000	\$20,000	\$20,000

LD 1044 An Act To Ensure That Collection Facilities Can Participate in the Architectural Paint Stewardship Program

Sponsor: Sen. Saviello of Franklin
 Committee: Environment and Natural Resources
 House Status: Emergency Enacted 115-8
 Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Law Ref.:
 Sort: A
 Motion:

Active Item: 3
 Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2014-15	2015-16	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$5,000	\$0	\$0	\$0
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$5,000	\$0	\$0	\$0

LD 1062 An Act To Support Housing for Homeless Veterans

Sponsor: Rep. Golden of Lewiston
 Committee: Labor, Commerce, Research and Economic Development
 House Status: Enacted
 Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Law Ref.:
 Sort: A
 Motion:

Active Item: 3
 Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2014-15	2015-16	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Revenue	\$0	(\$1,000,000)	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$1,000,000	\$0	\$0	\$0

LD 1078 An Act To Preserve MaineCare Assisted Living by Providing a 4% Rate Increase to Private Nonmedical Institutions and Adult Family Care Homes

Sponsor: Sen. Burns of Washington
Committee: Health and Human Services

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted
Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A
Motion:

Active Item: 4
Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2014-15	2015-16	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$1,982,660	\$4,025,426	\$0	\$0
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$1,982,660	\$4,025,426	\$0	\$0

LD 1121 An Act To Fund the Cold Case Homicide Unit in the Department of the Attorney General

Sponsor: Sen. Valentino of York
Committee: Judiciary

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted
Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A
Motion:

Active Item: 3
Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2014-15	2015-16	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$0	\$319,590	\$300,553	\$308,169
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$0	\$319,590	\$300,553	\$308,169
Highway Fund	2014-15	2015-16	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$0	\$172,088	\$161,836	\$165,937
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$0	\$172,088	\$161,836	\$165,937

LD 1141 An Act To Promote Degree Completion by Maine Community College Students

Sponsor: Rep. Daughtry of Brunswick
Committee: Education and Cultural Affairs

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted
Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A
Motion:

Active Item: 3
Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2014-15	2015-16	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$3,800,000	\$3,800,000	\$3,800,000	\$3,800,000
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$3,800,000	\$3,800,000	\$3,800,000	\$3,800,000

LD 1142 An Act Regarding the Taxation of Out-of-state Pensions

Sponsor: Rep. Turner of Burlington
Committee: Taxation

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted
Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A
Motion:

Active Item: 3
Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2014-15	2015-16	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Revenue	\$0	(\$1,866,750)	(\$1,812,980)	(\$1,751,466)	(\$1,682,604)
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$1,866,750	\$1,812,980	\$1,751,466	\$1,682,604

LD 1160 An Act To Make Possession of a Firearm with an Altered or Obscured Serial Number a Class C Crime

Sponsor: Sen. Haskell of Cumberland
Committee: Criminal Justice and Public Safety

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted

Sort: F

Active Item: 3

Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Motion:

Engrosser: Yes

Fiscal Note Summary: Current biennium cost increase - General Fund
Minor revenue increase - General Fund

Correctional/Judicial Impact: Establishes new Class C and Class E crimes; increases correctional and judicial costs. The collection of additional fines may also increase General Fund revenue by minor amounts.

LD 1166 An Act To Protect Taxpayers by Regulating Personal Services Contracts

Sponsor: Rep. Martin of Sinclair
Committee: State and Local Government

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted

Sort: A

Active Item: 3

Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Motion:

Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2014-15	2015-16	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$58,539	\$79,526	\$82,507	\$85,609
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$58,539	\$79,526	\$82,507	\$85,609

LD 1202 Resolve, To Ensure the Stocking of Inland Waters in the State

Sponsor: Sen. Davis, Sr. of Piscataquis
Committee: Inland Fisheries and Wildlife

Law Ref.:

House Status: Finally Passed

Sort: B

Active Item: 3

Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Motion:

Engrosser: Yes

Fiscal Note Summary: Potential current biennium cost increase - Inland Fisheries & Wildlife General Fund Carrying Account

LD 1212 An Act To Support Transparency in Government through the Maine Capitol Connection Channel Program

Sponsor: Rep. Martin of Eagle Lake
Committee: State and Local Government

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted

Sort: A

Active Item: 3

Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Motion:

Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2014-15	2015-16	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$451,950	\$465,509	\$465,509	\$465,509
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$451,950	\$465,509	\$465,509	\$465,509

LD 1220 An Act To Increase Funding for the Maine Community College System

Sponsor: Rep. McCabe of Skowhegan
Committee: Education and Cultural Affairs

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted
Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A
Motion:

Active Item: 3
Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2014-15	2015-16	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$2,772,926	\$2,911,573	\$2,911,573	\$2,911,573
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$2,772,926	\$2,911,573	\$2,911,573	\$2,911,573

LD 1253 An Act To Improve the Evaluation of Elementary and Secondary Schools

Sponsor: Rep. Bates of Westbrook
Committee: Education and Cultural Affairs

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted
Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A
Motion:

Active Item: 3
Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2014-15	2015-16	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$108,578	\$0	\$0	\$0
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$108,578	\$0	\$0	\$0

LD 1260 Resolve, Requiring the Judicial Department To Study Court Facility Needs in Oxford, Waldo and York Counties

Sponsor: Rep. Hobbins of Saco
Committee: Judiciary

Law Ref.:

House Status: Finally Passed
Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A
Motion:

Active Item: 3
Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2014-15	2015-16	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$300,000	\$0	\$0	\$0
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$300,000	\$0	\$0	\$0

LD 1272 An Act To Strengthen the Protections for Senior Citizens in the State

Sponsor: Sen. Burns of Washington
Committee: Judiciary

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted
Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A
Motion:

Active Item: 4
Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2014-15	2015-16	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$205,969	\$202,599	\$210,101	\$217,904
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$205,969	\$202,599	\$210,101	\$217,904

Correctional/Judicial Impact: Increases the number of civil violations.

The collection of additional fines may also increase General Fund revenue by minor amounts.

LD 1277 An Act To Establish a Magnet School for Marine Science, Technology, Transportation and Engineering

Sponsor: Rep. Gillway of Searsport
Committee: Education and Cultural Affairs

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted
Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: B
Motion:

Active Item: 3
Engrosser: Yes

Fiscal Note Summary: Future biennium cost increase - General Fund

LD 1291 An Act To Promote Food Self-sufficiency for the People of the State

Sponsor: Rep. Hickman of Winthrop
Committee: Agriculture, Conservation and Forestry

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted
Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A
Motion:

Active Item: 3
Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2014-15	2015-16	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$42,140	\$22,960	\$23,806	\$24,686
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$42,140	\$22,960	\$23,806	\$24,686

LD 1300 An Act To Create and Sustain Jobs through Development of Cooperatives

Sponsor: Rep. Chapman of Brooksville
Committee: Labor, Commerce, Research and Economic Development

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted
Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A
Motion:

Active Item: 3
Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2014-15	2015-16	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$0	\$11,000	\$0	\$0
Revenue	\$0	\$0	(\$76,000)	(\$76,000)	(\$76,000)
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$0	\$87,000	\$76,000	\$76,000

LD 1307 An Act To Fund the Maine Diversion Alert Program

Sponsor: Sen. Willette of Aroostook
Committee: Health and Human Services

Law Ref.:

House Status: Emergency Enacted 130-1
Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A
Motion:

Active Item: 3
Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2014-15	2015-16	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$95,000	\$0	\$0	\$0
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$95,000	\$0	\$0	\$0

LD 1331 An Act To Provide Enhanced Enforcement of the Laws Governing Alcoholic Beverages

Sponsor: Rep. Luchini of Ellsworth
Committee: Veterans and Legal Affairs

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted
Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A
Motion:

Active Item: 3
Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2014-15	2015-16	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$307,523	\$407,605	\$422,914	\$438,835
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$307,523	\$407,605	\$422,914	\$438,835

LD 1337 An Act To Fully Fund the Family Caregiver Respite Program

Sponsor: Rep. Malaby of Hancock
 Committee: Health and Human Services

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted

Sort: A

Active Item: 3

Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Motion:

Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2014-15	2015-16	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$182,000	\$243,000	\$243,000	\$243,000
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$182,000	\$243,000	\$243,000	\$243,000

LD 1343 An Act To Increase Access to Postsecondary Education for Maine National Guard Members

Sponsor: Rep. Fredette of Newport
 Committee: Veterans and Legal Affairs

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted

Sort: A

Active Item: 3

Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Motion:

Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2014-15	2015-16	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$500,000	\$500,000	\$500,000	\$500,000
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$500,000	\$500,000	\$500,000	\$500,000

Fiscal Note Summary: Potential tuition revenue loss - Public post-secondary educational institutions

LD 1348 An Act To Protect Older Adults from Financial Exploitation

Sponsor: Rep. Gattine of Westbrook
 Committee: Health and Human Services

Law Ref.:

House Status: Emergency Enacted 145-0

Sort: A

Active Item: 3

Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Motion:

Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2014-15	2015-16	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$175,000	\$175,000	\$175,000	\$175,000
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$175,000	\$175,000	\$175,000	\$175,000

LD 1350 Resolve, To Increase the Reimbursement Rate for Direct-care Workers Serving Adults with Long-term Care Needs

Sponsor: Spkr. Eves of North Berwick
 Committee: Health and Human Services

Law Ref.:

House Status: Finally Passed

Sort: A

Active Item: 3

Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Motion:

Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2014-15	2015-16	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$12,798,769	\$17,065,023	\$17,065,023	\$17,065,023
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$12,798,769	\$17,065,023	\$17,065,023	\$17,065,023

LD 1360 An Act To Increase the Number of Science, Technology, Engineering and Mathematics Professionals in Maine

Sponsor: Sen. Volk of Cumberland
Committee: Education and Cultural Affairs

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted

Sort: A

Active Item: 3

Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Motion:

Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2014-15	2015-16	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$10,000,000	\$0	\$0	\$0
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$10,000,000	\$0	\$0	\$0

LD 1372 An Act To Encourage the Redevelopment of Upper Floors of Buildings in Downtowns and on Main Streets

Sponsor: Rep. Campbell of Orrington
Committee: Labor, Commerce, Research and Economic Development

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted

Sort: C

Active Item: 3

Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Motion:

Engrosser: Yes

Fiscal Note Summary: State Mandate - Unfunded

State Mandates

<u>Activity</u>	<u>Affected Unit</u>	<u>Affected Unit</u>	<u>Cost</u>
To include policies that assess community needs and environmental impacts as an element in a comprehensive plan for growth management for buildings in downtowns and on main streets.	Municipality		Insignificant statewide

LD 1374 An Act To Expand the Educational Opportunity Tax Credit

Sponsor: Sen. Saviello of Franklin
Committee: Taxation

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted

Sort: A

Active Item: 3

Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Motion:

Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2014-15	2015-16	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Revenue	\$0	(\$65,360)	(\$98,040)	(\$124,165)	(\$150,290)
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$65,360	\$98,040	\$124,165	\$150,290

LD 1376 An Act To Establish a Local Food Producers and Processors to Consumers Pilot Program

Sponsor: Sen. Langley of Hancock
Committee: Agriculture, Conservation and Forestry

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted

Sort: A

Active Item: 3

Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Motion:

Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2014-15	2015-16	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$38,602	\$48,920	\$50,441	\$52,022
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$38,602	\$48,920	\$50,441	\$52,022

LD 1412 An Act To Fund a Training Partnership between Riverview Psychiatric Center and the University of Maine at Augusta

Sponsor: Spkr. Eves of North Berwick
Committee: Health and Human Services

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted
Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A
Motion:

Active Item: 3
Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2014-15	2015-16	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$250,000	\$250,000	\$0	\$0
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$250,000	\$250,000	\$0	\$0

LD 1423 An Act To Expand Access to Workforce Development at Brunswick Landing

Sponsor: Sen. Gerzofsky of Cumberland
Committee: Labor, Commerce, Research and Economic Development

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted
Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A
Motion:

Active Item: 4
Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2014-15	2015-16	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$1,300,000	\$1,300,000	\$1,300,000	\$1,300,000
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$1,300,000	\$1,300,000	\$1,300,000	\$1,300,000

Report Totals

Number of Bills: 93

General Fund	2014-15	2015-16	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$67,140,441	\$67,733,144	\$63,003,401	\$64,199,345
Revenue	\$0	(\$30,219,705)	(\$30,528,647)	(\$33,029,808)	(\$34,021,871)
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$97,360,146	\$98,261,791	\$96,033,209	\$98,221,216

Highway Fund	2014-15	2015-16	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$0	\$172,088	\$161,836	\$165,937
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$0	\$172,088	\$161,836	\$165,937